
Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNL 4FSK CHL

TX-DNL 4FSK CHL

TX-DNL 4FSK CHM
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Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNL 4FSK CHM

TX-DNL 4FSK CHH

TX-DNL 4FSK CHH
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Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHL

TX-ANH FM CHL

TX-ANH FM CHM
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Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHM

TX-ANH FM CHH

TX-ANH FM CHH
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Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANL FM CHL

TX-ANL FM CHL

TX-ANL FM CHM
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Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix C:Emission Mask

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANL FM CHM

TX-ANL FM CHH

TX-ANL FM CHH
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Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix D:Modulation Limit

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel

 
Modulation 
Level (dB)

Peak frequency deviation (kHz) Limit 
(kHz) Result

300Hz 1004Hz 1500Hz 2500 Hz 

TX-ANH FM CHM -20 0.541 0.217 0.254 0.322 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM -15 0.173 0.331 0.397 0.511 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM -10 0.222 0.509 0.671 0.867 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM -5 0.324 0.866 1.258 1.531 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 0 0.531 1.481 2.072 2.236 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 5 0.892 2.256 2.258 2.238 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 10 1.577 2.263 2.257 2.225 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 15 2.276 2.260 2.255 2.225 2.5 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 20 2.381 2.252 2.245 2.233 2.5 PASS
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Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix D:Modulation Limit

TEST PLOT RESULT
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Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix E:Audio Frequency Response

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel

Frequency 
(Hz)

Audio Frequency 
Response (dB) Lower Limit Upper Limit Result

TX-ANH FM CHM 100 -30.29 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 200 -30.51 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 300 -9.47 -17.84 -9.42 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 400 -8.69 -12.86 -6.93 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 500 -6.44 -9.00 -5.00 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 600 -4.86 -7.42 -3.42 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 700 -3.55 -6.09 -2.09 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 800 -2.33 -4.93 -0.93 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 900 -1.11 -3.91 0.09 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 1000 0.02 -3.00 1.00 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 1200 1.26 -1.42 2.58 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 1400 2.59 -0.09 3.91 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 1600 3.14 1.07 5.07 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 1800 4.16 2.09 6.09 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2000 4.53 3.00 7.00 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2100 4.86 3.42 7.42 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2200 5.09 3.83 7.83 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2300 4.94 4.21 8.21 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2400 4.77 4.58 8.58 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2500 5.01 4.93 8.93 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2600 5.32 4.59 9.27 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2700 5.37 4.27 9.60 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2800 5.43 3.95 9.91 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 2900 5.74 3.65 10.22 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 3000 5.31 3.35 10.51 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 3500 -30.44 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 4000 -30.72 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 4500 -30.60 PASS
TX-ANH FM CHM 5000 -21.73 PASS
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Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix E:Audio Frequency Response

TEST PLOT RESULT
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Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix F:Frequency Stability Test & Temperature

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test Conditions Frequency error (ppm) Limit   
(ppm) Result

Voltage Temperature CHL CHM CHH

TX-DNH 4FSK VN -30 0.013 0.016 0.027 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN -20 0.013 0.016 0.026 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN -10 0.012 0.016 0.027 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 0 0.013 0.016 0.028 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 10 0.013 0.015 0.028 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 20 0.012 0.015 0.026 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 30 0.013 0.016 0.027 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 40 0.013 0.016 0.028 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VN 50 0.012 0.016 0.028 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN -30 0.023 0.027 0.021 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN -20 0.024 0.026 0.019 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN -10 0.023 0.026 0.019 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 0 0.023 0.026 0.019 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 10 0.023 0.025 0.020 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 20 0.022 0.025 0.019 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 30 0.023 0.026 0.021 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 40 0.023 0.027 0.020 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN 50 0.024 0.025 0.020 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN -30 0.287 0.243 0.305 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN -20 0.289 0.228 0.313 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN -10 0.303 0.230 0.317 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 0 0.291 0.244 0.313 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 10 0.297 0.237 0.312 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 20 0.281 0.222 0.302 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 30 0.285 0.238 0.331 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 40 0.286 0.233 0.326 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN 50 0.288 0.227 0.303 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN -30 0.032 0.026 0.343 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN -20 0.032 0.026 0.328 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN -10 0.031 0.025 0.336 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 0 0.033 0.026 0.352 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 10 0.032 0.025 0.326 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 20 0.031 0.024 0.322 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 30 0.031 0.025 0.351 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 40 0.032 0.024 0.343 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN 50 0.034 0.026 0.344 ±5.0 PASS
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Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix G:Frequency Stability Test & Voltage

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test Conditions Frequency error (ppm) Limit   
(ppm) Result

Voltage Temperature CHL CHM CHH

TX-DNH 4FSK VN TN 0.012 0.015 0.026 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VL TN 0.012 0.015 0.026 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNH 4FSK VH TN 0.013 0.016 0.027 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VN TN 0.022 0.025 0.019 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VL TN 0.022 0.025 0.019 ±5.0 PASS
TX-DNL 4FSK VH TN 0.022 0.026 0.020 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANH FM VN TN 0.281 0.222 0.302 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANH FM VL TN 0.283 0.225 0.304 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANH FM VH TN 0.292 0.228 0.320 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANL FM VN TN 0.031 0.024 0.322 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANL FM VL TN 0.031 0.024 0.326 ±5.0 PASS
TX-ANL FM VH TN 0.032 0.025 0.329 ±5.0 PASS
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Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix H:Transmitter Frequency Behavior

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM

OFF~ON

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM

ON-OFF

TX-ANH FM CHM

OFF~ON
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Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix H:Transmitter Frequency Behavior

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHM

ON-OFF

Appendix Page:23 of 27



Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHL

30MHz~1GHz

TX-DNH 4FSK CHL

1GHz~10th Harmonic

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM

30MHz~1GHz
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Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-DNH 4FSK CHM

1GHz~10th Harmonic

TX-DNH 4FSK CHH

30MHz~1GHz

TX-DNH 4FSK CHH

1GHz~10th Harmonic
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Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHL

30MHz~1GHz

TX-ANH FM CHL

1GHz~10th Harmonic

TX-ANH FM CHM

30MHz~1GHz
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Project No.:SHT2406041801W

Appendix I:Spurious Emission On Antenna Port

Operation 
Mode

Modulation 
Type

Test 
Channel TEST PLOT RESULT

TX-ANH FM CHM

1GHz~10th Harmonic

TX-ANH FM CHH

30MHz~1GHz

TX-ANH FM CHH

1GHz~10th Harmonic
 ----End of Report----
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